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COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION

399 Elmherst Street, Hayward, CA 94544-13%95
James Yoo PH: (510) 670-6633 FAX: (510) 782-1939
FOR GENERAL DRILLING PERMIT INFO:

www.acgov.org/pwa/wells

WELL COMPLETION REPORT RELEASE AGREEMENT—AGENCY
(Government and Regulatory Apencies and their Authorized Agents)
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Under California Water Code Section 13752, the agency named below requests permission from Department of Water Resonrces
to ingpect or copy, or for our authorized agent named below o inspect or copy, Well Completion Reports filed pursuant to
Section 13751 to (check one):

Q‘ Make & study, or,

-

[0 Perform an environmental cleamup study associated with an unauthorized release of a contaminant within a distance of 2
miles.

In accordance with Section 13752, information obtained from these reports shall be kept confidential and shall not be
disseminated, published, or made available for inspeetion by the public without written anthorization from the owner(s) of the
well(s). The information shall be used only for the purpose of conducting the study. Copies obtained shall be stamped
CONFIDENTIAL and shall be kept in a restricted file accessible only to agency staff or the authorized agent,
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PRGTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 2560
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
September 6, 2007 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. George Jaber
George H. Jaber Trust
2801 Encinal Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501-4726

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO00000373 Olympic Station (Global ID #T0600102256), 1436
Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Jaber:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and the document entitled, “Site Assessment Work Plan Addendum,” dated
May 31, 2007 and prepared by Conestoga Rover and Associates (CRA). The scope of work
recommended in the Work Plan Addendum proposes a seven soil borings advanced to 20 feet
bgs., combined with soil and groundwater sampling to evaluate the vertical and horizontal extent
of soil and groundwater contamination onsite and immediate downgradinet of the site.

Concentrations of henzene in soil downgradient of the source area indicate that the horizontal
extent of soil and groundwater contamination is undefined. ACEH requires a soil vapor survey
must be completed prior the installation of soil borings as recommended in the Work Plan.

We request that you perform the proposed work, and send us the reports described below.
Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this office (e-mail preferred to
steven.plunkett@acgov,org) prior to the start of field activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Soil Vapor Sampling. CRA asserts that based on low concentrations of TPH and TPH
constituents in groundwater in onsite monitoring wells, soil vapor sampling should be
“deferred until the downgradient site assessment is completed. ACEH strongly disagrees with
the contention that soil gas sampling should be delayed pending the evaluation of the results
from the soil and groundwater investigation. Furthermore, soil data collected from soil borings
BH-B and BH-C detected benzene at concentrations of 2.2 mg/kg and 1.7 mg/kg, which
exceed the ESLs for residential land use.

Prior to the installation of soil boring, ACEH requires a soil vapor survey must be completed.
Once the soil vapor investigation has been completed and the data evaluated, additional soil
borings will be necessary to determine the downgradient extent of the dissolved petroleum
hydrocarbon plume. Please prepare a revised work plan that describes your proposal to
evaluate the vapor intrusion pathway in the report requested below.
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Steven
Plunkett}, according to the following schedule:

* QOctober 1, 2007 — Revised Work Plan

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this reguest.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPCRTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. - Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB})
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have heen required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (hitp://www_swrch_ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic _reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letier must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Businaess and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
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certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and staternent of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enfercement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code,
Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of
up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

Should you have any guestions, do not hesitate to call me at (510) 383-1767.
Sihcerely,

Steven Plunkett

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc.  Brandon Wilken
Conestoga Rover Associates
5800 Hollis Street
Emeryville, Ca 94608

Donna Progos, ACEH
Steven Plunkett, ACEH
File
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL FROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
May 7, 2007 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. George Jaber

George H. Jaber Trust
2801 Encinal Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501-4726

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO00000373 Olympic Station, 1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo,
CA

Dear Mr. Jaher:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and the document entitled, “Site Assessment and Preferential Pathway
Study,” and “First Quarter 2007 Monitoring Report dated March 2, 2007 and April 13, 2007,
respectively and prepared by Conestoga Rover and Associates (CRA). The scope of work
recommended in the Work Plan proposes a Preferential Pathway Study, including a wel survey
and utility survey. In addition, the Work Plan proposes eight soil borings advanced to 20 feet bgs.,
combined with soil and groundwater sampling to evaluate the vertical and horizontal extent of soil
and groundwater contamination onsite and immediate downgradinet of the site.

ACEH generally agrees with the proposed scope of work as stated in the Work Plan, provided the
following technical comments are addressed prior to the implementation of the Work Plan.

We request that you perform the proposed work, and send us the reports described below.
Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this office (e-mail preferred to
steven plunkett@acgov.org) prior to the start of field activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Preferential Pathway Study. ACEH agrees with the recommendation as described in the
Work Plan by CRA for a preferential pathway including a utility corridor survey and well
survey. Please present the results of the preferential pathway survey in the report requested
below.

2. Soil Gas Sampling. Given that the vapor intrusion pathway has not been evaluated, ACEH
request soil gas sampling along the southwest property boundary adjoining the residences to
evaluate potential vapor intrusion migration pathways for the adjacent residents. Please
present a detailed plan to perform a soil gas investigation in conjunction with the offsite soil
and groundwater investigation. Please include your proposal for the soil gas investigation in
the Revised Work Plan requested below.
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3. Soil Boring locations. CRA has proposed the installation of eight onsite and offsite soil
borings to further define the extent of soil and groundwater contamination. The soil borings
located east of MW-1 and northeast of MW-3 not necessary at this time. Furthermore, the
linear separation of two offsite soil borings lpcated between the Arroyo Center Building and
parcel # 411-39-8/411-39-7 is approximately 45 feet, which may not adequately constrain the
orientation of the petroleum hydrocarbon plume. Therefore, ACEH request a soil boring be
installed between these two soil boring adjacent to the Arroyo Center Building. Lastly, the soil
boring located near the corner of Grant Avenue and Channel Street should be relocated
downgradient of MW-3 near the property boundary in the Grant Avenue right of way. Please
update Figure 3 to reflect the location of seven soil borings in the Revised Work Plan
reguested below.

4. Soil and Groundwater Analysis. ACEH agrees with the soil and groundwater sample

analysis recommended by CRA. Please present the results from the soil and groundwater
investigation in the report requested below.,

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Steven
Plunkett), according to the following schedule:

e May 21, 2007 — Revised Work Plan
+ July 15, 2007 — Soil, Ground Monitoring and Soil Gas Investigation Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
respensibilities of a responsible party in response fo an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp} Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County fip site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCE adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have heen required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
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required in Geotracker (in PDF format). - Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrch.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted fo ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimurm, the following:
"I declare, under penaliy of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case. :

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code {Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geclogic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, |ater reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming inetigible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code,
Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of
up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

Should you have any questions, do not hesitate to call me at (510) 383-1767.
Sincerely,

Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist
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CG:

Brandon Wilken

Conestoga Rover Associates
5900 Hollis Street
Emeryville, Ca 94608

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Steven Plunkett, ACEH
File




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
‘ {510} 567-6700
December 4, 2006 FAX (510) 337-6335

Mr. George Jaber

George H. Jaber Trust
2801 Encinal Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501-4726

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No.Mmpic Station, 1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo,
CA o :

Dear Mr. Jaber:

Alameda County Environmental Health Department (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file and
the report entitled, “Soil and Groundwater Assessment Repoft", dated May 31, 2002 and
prepared on your behalf by Aqua Science Engineers Inc. Soil and groundwater sampling
conducted during the 2002 investigation confirmed the presence of elevated concentrations of
TPHg and MtBE in both soil and groundwater immediately downgradient of the former USTs.

In addition, our review of the case files indicates that no offsite investigation has been conducted
to determine the three dimensional extent of soil and groundwater contamination downgradient of
your site. Gonsequently, ACEH requests that you prepare a work plan to define the vertical and
horizontal extent of contamination in soil and groundwater and determine the extent of the
dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon contamination immediately down gradient of your site. Lastly,
groundwater monitoring is no longer being conducted at your site. Therefore, ACEH request that
you re-instate a groundwater monitoring program according.to the schedule outlined below.

Based on ACEH staff review of the case file, we request that you address the foliowing technical
comments and prepare a work plan detailing work to be performed, and send us the reports
described below. Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this office (e-mail
preferred to steven plunkett@acgov.org) prior to the start of field activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Preferential Pathway Study

The purpose of the preferential pathway study is to locate potential migration pathways and
conduits and determine the probability of the NAPL andfor plume encountering preferential
pathways and conduits that could spread contamination. Of particular concern is the
identification of abandoned wells and improperly-destroyed wells that can act as vertical
conduits to deeper water bearing zones, pumping wells in the vicinity of your site, and
manmade conduits for shallow contamination migration.

We request that you perform a preferential pathway study that details the potential migration
pathways and potential conduits (wells, utilities, pipelines, etc.) for horizontal and vertical
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migration that may be present in the vicinity of the site. Discuss your analysis and
interpretation of the results of the preférential pathway study (including the detailed well
survey and utility survey) and report your results in the Preferential Pathway Study requested
below. Include an evaluation of the probability of the dissolved phase and NAPL plumes for
all constituents of concern encountering preferential pathways and conduits that could spread
the contamination, particularly in the vertical direction to deeper drinking water aquifers. The
results of your study shall contain all information required by 23 CCR, Section 2654(b).

Utility Survey

An evaluation of all utility lines and trenches (including sewers, storm drains, pipelines, trench
backfill, etc.) within and near the site and plume area(s) is required as part of your study.
Submittal of map(s) and cross-sections showing the location and depth of all utility lines and
trenches within and near the site and plume area(s) is required as part of your study.

Well Survey

The preferential pathway study shall include a detailed well survey of all wells (monitoring
and production wells: active, inactive, standby, destroyed (sealed with concrete), abandoned
(improperly destroyed); and dewatering, drainage, and cathodic protection wells) within a
1/2-mile radius of the subject site. Submittal of map(s} showing the location of all wells
identified in your study, and the use of tables to report the data collected as part of your
survey are required. Please refer to the Regional Board's guidance for identification, location,
and evaluation of potential deep well conduits when conducting your preferential pathway
study.

Offsite Soil and Groundwater Contamination Investigation. Resuits of previous
investigative work performed at the site have been insufficient to adequately characterize the
extent of soil and groundwater contamination downgradient of your site. Based on the
concentrations of TPH and TPH constituents detected in the soil and groundwater, additional
investigation is required to evaluate the extent of soil and groundwater contamination
immediately downgradient of the site.

AGEH recommend that your investigation incorporate expedited site assessment techniques
to collect soil samples and depth-discrete groundwater sampies prior to the installation of
groundwater monitoring wells, Expedited site assessment tools and methods are a
scientifically valid and cost-effective approach to fully define the three-dimensional extent of
soil and groundwater contamination. Technical protocol for expedited site assessments are
provided in the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s “Expedited Site Assessment toals for
Underground Storage Tanks: A Guide for Regulators,” (EPA 510-B-97-001), dated March

- 1997. Therefore, we recommend that you utilize direct push technology to collect soil

samples and depth-discrete groundwater samples. Sampling locations should be positioned
to accurately assess the extent of soil and groundwater contamination. Other options for
additional investigation may be appropriate to define contamination at your site. Please
submit a detailed Work Plan presenting your proposal to fully characterize the lateral and
vertical extent of soil and groundwater contamination. The Work Plan should be prepared by
a qualified professional and must fully describe the proposed scope and methods for the soil
and groundwater investigation.
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3. Contamination Plume Delineation.

The purpose of contaminant plume delineation is to determine the three-dimensional extent
of contamination (MTBE, petroleum products, and associated blending compounds and
additives) in soil and groundwater from the unauthorized release, at your site. The three-
dimensional extent of contamination in soil and groundwater downgradient of your site is
undefined. The results of groundwater monitoring indicate the presence of high levels of
dissolved MTBE and other petroleum products at your site. Dissolved phase petroleum
hydrocarbons and gasoline additives were detected in groundwater at concentrations of up
- 4,100 pg/L TPHg and 17,000 ug/L MiBE. '

MTBE is highly soluble and very mobile in groundwater and is not readily biodegradable.
Conventional monitoring well networks currently installed at fuel leak sites are generally
insufficient to properly locate and define the extent of MTBE plumes. MTBE plumes can be
long, narrow, and erratic {meandering). Movement of MTBE plumes, as with other dissolved
contaminants, is primarily controlled by groundwater flowlines. These flowlines can be
dramatically affected by discontinuities and can drop vertically in certain parts of groundwater
basins, such as recharge zones, cascade zones, and near pumping wells. In addition, the
plumes can appear as discontinuous slugs particularly for those releases that occurred during
the use of MTBE as a wintertime oxygenate (the period 1991 to 1995 in northern California).
Thus, the positioning of current monitoring well networks can miss the MTBE plume core, and
the monitoring well's design can incorrectly refiect the severity of the release. Therefore, we
request that you perform a detailed, expedited site assessment using depth discrete sampling
techniques on borings installed along transects to define and quantify the full three-
dimensional extent of MTBE, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Benzene, and other
contamination in groundwater.

Discuss your proposal for performing this work in the work plan requested below. Report the
results of your investigation in the Soil and Water Investigation (Results of Expedited Site
Assessment) Report requested below.

Please note, we request that you immediately pursue any off-site access agreements that
you may need to complete your investigation activities. Following submittal of your work plan,
we will mail a letter to owners of the neighboring properties where you propose to perform
investigation activities.

4. Soil Sampling and Analysis. All soils from the soil borings are to be examined for staining
and hydrocarbon odor and screened using a photo-ionizing detector (PID). Soil samples are
to be collected from any interval where staining, odors, changes in lithology or elevated PID
readings are observed. If no staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed, solil
sample are to be collected from each boring at the capillary fringe, immediately above the
zone where groundwater is first encountered and at the total depth of the boring. All sail
samples collected during the investigation are to be analyzed for TPHg and TPHd by EPA
Method 8015M or 8260, BTEX, EDB, EDC, MiBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA and EtOH by
EPA Method 8260 and total lead. Please present the results from soil sampling in the Soil
and Groundwater Investigation Report requested below.

5. Monitoring Well. Rehabilitation and Redevelopment. In October 2000 groundwater
monitoring was discontinued without consent of ACEH. Therefore, we request that you
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reinstate groundwater monitoring at your site, beginning with the fourth quarter of 2006.
However, prior to implementation of the groundwater monitoring program at your site ACEH
requests that all onsite monitoring wells be rehabilitated and/or redeveloped, thus allowing
the collection of a representative sample of formation groundwater. During well
redevelopment, water quality parameter such as temperature, pH, conductivity and turbidity
should be recorded after each well volume removed. Note that well redevelopment may
require additional well volumes be removed to assure that water quality parameters are
satisfied. Please present the results of the well redevelopment and rehabilitation activities in
the 4" Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report requested below.

6. Groundwater Sampling and Analysis. The groundwater samples collected during the
investigation and after the monitoring well redevelopment are to be analyzed for TPHg and
TPHd by EPA Method 8015M or 8260, BTEX, EDB, EDC, MtBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA
and EtOH by EPA Method 8260. Please present the results from groundwater sampling in the
Soif and Groundwater Investigation Report requested below,

7. Geotracker EDF Submittals - A review of the case file and the State Water Resources
Control Board's (SWRCB) Geotracker website indicate that electronic copies of analytical
data have not been submitted for your site. Pursuant to CCR Sections 2729 and 2729.1,
beginning September 1, 2001, all analytical data, including monitoring well samples,
submitted in a report to a regulatory agency as part of the LUFT program, must be
transmitted -electronically to the SWRCB Geotracker website via the internet. Additionally,
beginning January 1, 2002, all permanent monitoring points utilized to collected groundwater
samples (i.e. monitoring wells) and submitted in a report to a regulatory agency, must be
surveyed (top of casing) to mean sea Jevel and latitude and longitude accurate to within 1-
meter accuracy, using NAD 83, and transmitted electronically to the SWRCB Geotracker
website. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). In order to remain in regulatory compliance, please
upload all analytical data (collected on or after September 1, 2001), to the SWRCB's
Geotracker database website in accordance with the above-cited regulation. Please perform
the electronic submittals for applicable data and submit verification to this Agency by
December 30, 2006.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Steven
Plunkett), according to the following schedule:

+« December 30, 2006 — Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater Investigation and Preferential
Pathway Study

« January 30, 2007 — 4™ Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report

» February 30, 2007 — Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report

» March 30, 2007 - 1* Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report

» June 30, 2007 - 2™ Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report

« September 30, 2007 - 3™ Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report

s December 30, 2007 — 4™ Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report
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These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25206.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
" UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the-county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program fip site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Conirol Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfil the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geofracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (http://www.swrch ca.qov/usticleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"| declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case. '

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code {Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations andfor judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND




Kirk Hutchinson and Ophelia Bohannon
December 4, 2006
Page 6

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup. '

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions, California Health and Safety Code,
Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of
up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

Should you have any questions, do not hesitate to call me at (510) 383-1767.

Sincerely,

Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc:  Robert Kitay
" Agua Science Engineers Inc.
208 W. El Pintado Road, Suite C
Danville, CA 24526

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Steven Plunkett, ACEH
File




ALAMEDA COUNTY L .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

April 3, 2002 ' ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
. | 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700
STID 1791 / RO00Q0373 FAX {510) 337-0335

Mr. George Jaber
2801 Encinal Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Olympic Service Station, 1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo — Soil and Water Investigation
Dear Mr. Jaber:

In correspondence dated June 5, 2001, this office approved the scope of the May 9, 2001 Agqua Science
Engineers, Inc. (ASE) workplan for the installation of three “GeoProbe” soil borings in locations east of
the former retail fuel station, To date, we have not been informed that this work has been completed, 10
months afier work plan approval. This is unacceptable.

You are now directed, within 10 working days of the date of this letter, to inform when this work will
begin, if it has not yet been implemented, or to submit the final report documenting said work if it has
already occurred. Please be advised that if this work has not yet been completed, it must be completed
within 45 days of the date of this letter.

Please be advised that this letter constitutes a requésf for technical reports pursuant to California Water
Code Sec. 13267(b).

Please contact me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions, or to otherwise comply with the
directives outlined in this letter.

ey

Sincerely,

. Seery,
ous Ma&e
cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB

Dave Deaner, SWRCB UST Fund
Robert Kitay, Aqua Science Engineers, Inc., 208 El Pintado Rd., Danville, CA 94526

rials Specialist
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July 12, 2001

George H. Jaber u, Ig g
2801 Encinal Ave ' ’
Alameda, CA 94501

REQUEST FOR PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS, PA #2
CLAIM NO. 013742, SITE ADDRESS: 1436 GRANT AVE, SAN LORENZO, CA 94580

I have reviewed your request, received on June 12, 2001, for pre-approval of corrective action
costs; [ will place these documents in your file for future reference. Ihave included a copy of the
“Cost Pre-Approval Request” form; please use this form in the future for requesting pre-approval
of corrective action costs.

Pursuant to Section 2811.4, subdivision (¢}, of the Cleanup Fund regulations and based upon the
materials submitted, the Cleanup Fund must deny your request for pre-approval. You have failed
to submit the required three bids for the tasks covered by your pre-approval request. Also the,
single bid you provided for the task covered by your pre-approval request is unreasonable for the
scope of work. Based on the Cleanup Fund's experience with similar sites in your area, we have
determined that $ 5,096 is reasonable for the tasks included in your pre-approval request. The
breakdown of costs associated with each task is shown in Table 1 below.

There are two options available to you. You must secure the requisite bids for the tasks covered
by the pre-approval request, and the Cleanup Fund will evaluate the reasonableness of the costs
in light of the additional bids.

Or, you may resubmit the existing bid and request pre-approval for the amounts specified in
Table 1. Since the Cleanup Fund has determined that the amount specified in Table 1 is
reasonable for this scope of work, the three-bid requirement is unnecessary if you concur with
the Cleanup Fund's determination. The Cleanup Fund has the authority to waive the three-bid
requirement as unnecessary upon your request to do so. Therefore, if your resubmitted pre-
approval request only seeks pre-approval for the amount the Cleanup Fund has determined
reasonable (the amount specified in Table 1) and you request waiver of the three-bid requirement
as unnecessary, the Cleanup Fund will grant your request for pre-approval and waive the three
bid requirement, with respect to this scope of work, as unnecessary.

A waiver does not waive the three-bid requirement for the claim, but only for the tasks covered
by the pre-approval request. Again, if you decide to seck waiver of the three-bid requirement
because it is unnecessary, then you must provide a written request for waiver of the three-bid
requirement and resubmit your pre-approval request seeking only the amounts specified in Table
1.

California Environmental Protection Agency
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George H. Jaber -2- July 12, 2001
Claim No. 013742, PA #2

In an effort to assist you in expediting the pre-approval process we have prepared the attached
Acceptance of Reasonable Cost/Request for Bid Waiver form letter. [f you concur/accept our
reasonable cost determination and would like to request a bid waiver, then just sign and date the
attached letter and retumn to us for further processing your Pre-Approval.

Table 1
REASONABLE COST BREAKDOWN
# Task* Reasonable Cost, $ Comments/Changes
1 This cost includes all time,
Drilling & Analytical $2.576 material and markup to ccmplete
this task.

This cost includes all time and
material assocaited with the
installation of 3 borings, matenal,
2 | ASE Labor & Matenial ' $2,520 report and project management.
Note: Workplan prep and
Miscellaneous costs are included
mn this cost.

TOTAL Reasonable Cost $ 5,096

* Task descriptions are the same as those identified in Aqua Science Engineers Inc.’s January 29, 2001 Cost
Estimate '

Should you decide to obtain the additional bids for satisfying the three-bid requirement, and if
you need assistance in procuring contractor and consultant services for corrective action don’t
hesitate to call me at (916) 341-5757.

Sihcerely,

Sunil Ramdass, Water Resources Control Engineer
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure

cc: Scott O. Seery, CHMM
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FL.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Californiz Envirenmental Protection Agency
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ACCEPTANCE OF/CONCUR WITH
REASONABLE COSTS DETERMINATION
CALIFORNIA UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND
COST PRE-APPROVAL REQUEST
(Sign, date and return)

TO:  UST Cleanup Fund
Technical Review Unit
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

[ CLAIM INFORMATION
CLAIM NO.: 013742 CLAIMANT NAME: George H. Jaber
SITE ADDRESS: 1436 GRANT AVE, SAN LORENZO, CA 94380

II. PRE-APPROVAL INFORMATION

PRE-APPROVAL NO. 02 PRE-APPROVAL LETTER DATE: July 12, 2001
TOTAL AMOUNT PRE-APPROVED AS REASONABLE COSTS: $ 5,096
(See Table 1 of the July 12, 2001 letter for a breakdown of costs)

III. ACCEPTANCE OF REASONABLE COSTS

I hereby accept the costs contained in the Funds pre-approval letter dated July 12, 2001as
reasonable to complete the scope of corrective action work. I understand that reimbursement of
costs for this scope of work will be limited to the amounts listed in Table 1 of the
aforementioned pre-approval letter. If a different or expanded scope of work is conducted, I
understand that these costs may no longer apply and costs for the revised scope of work will be
subject to the Fund’s determination of reasonable and necessary costs. Must be signed by the

claimant or person designated on the Authorized Representative Designation form.

Signature Print Name Date

I hereby request a waiver of the three-bid requirement for the scope of work specified in the July
12, 2001 pre-approval letter because obtaining three bids for this scope of work is unnecessary. I
understand that three bids are require for all subsequent scopes of corrective action work unless
waived by the Division.

Signature Print Name Date

California Favironmental Protection Agency
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Direcicr

June 5, 2001 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

STID 1791 *" (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-0335

Mr. George Jaber
2801 Encinal Avenue
Alameda, CA 9450_1

RE: Olympic Service Station, 1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo - Soil and Water
Investigation Workplan

Dear Mr. Jaber:

Thank you for our receipt of the May 9, 2001 Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE) work plan for
the next phase of the investigation at the subject site. ASE proposes the installation of three (3)
equally spaced “Geoprobe™ soil borings in locations east of the former retail fuel station. The
results of this work will assist in determining the extent of the release and the appropriate
corrective action that may be deemed necessary, if any.

The cited ASE work plan has been accepted with the following clarification:
0 Groundwater samples are to be collected from the completed boreholes using a device that

will minimize the potential for the loss of volatile constituents in collected samples. A
“mini” bailer is an example of such a device, while a peristaltic pump is not.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions or comments about the content
of this letter.

Sincerely,

5t 0. Seery, GHMM
Hazardous Mv€rials Specialist

ce: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Dave Peaner, SWRCB UST Fund
Robert Kitay, Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 W. El Pintado Rd., Danville, CA 94526
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY %
DAVID J. KEARS, Agercy Director
April 17, 2001 | ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
STID 1791 Alameda, TA 945G2-6577 e
(510) BE7-6700
Mr. George Jaber FAX (510) 337-9335

2801 Encinal Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

RE: Olympic Service Station, 1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo
Dear Mr. Jaber:

You were advised in correspondence from this office dated December 1, 2000 and February 1,
2001 that additional assessment of the subject site was required. The scope of this additional
assessment was discussed with your consultant, Robert Kitay of Aqua Science Engineers, during
a meeting on January 16, 2001. The referenced February 1, 2001 correspondence gave 60 days to
submit a workplan detailing this limited assessment. To date, we have not received this
workplan. :

You are currently in violation of provisions of Article 11, Title 23, California Code of
Regulations (CCR), for failure to comply with this request.

At this time you are directed to submit the requested workplan within 30 days of the date of this
letter, or by the close of business on May 18, 2001. Failure to comply with this latest request will
-result in your case being referred for enforcement action.

Please be advised that California Health and Safety Code (HSC) Section 25299(b)(6) provides for
substantial civil penalties for violations of this sort. Further, failure to maintain compliance with
the provisions of CCR and HSC will disqualify you from the State UST Fund.

Please call me at (510) 567-6733 shoutd you have any questions about the content of this letter.

Sincerely, / ' :
/ /
Vi

7

Scett O. Seery,_C
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB =
Dave Deaner, SWRCB UST Fund
Michael O’Connor, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
February 1, 2001 ' ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 84502-6577

STID 1791 (510} 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. George Jaber
2801 Encinal Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Olympic Service Station, 1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo - Request for Soii
and water Investigation Workplan

Dear Mr. Jaber:

This letter follows my meeting with Robert Kitay of Aqua Science Engineers, Inc., on
January 16, 2001 to discuss the appropriate next phase of the investigation associated
with the petroleum release at the subject site. As was articulated in the December 1,
2000 correspondence from this office, additional assessment is necessary to determine
the extent of the release and associated impacts. The scope of this investigation shall
also consider the need to collect any additional data necessary to determine potential
human health risks that this release may pose.

At this time, you are directed to submit, within 60 days of the date of this letter, a soil and
water investigation (SWI) workplan for the continued assessment of your site. Based on
my conversations with Mr, Kitay, we anticipate that this work will entail the installation of
three (3) temporary sampling points (e.g., Geoprobe®) in locations west of the former
tanks and dispensers.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions or comments about the
content of this letter.

Sincerely,

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Dave Deaner, SWRCB UST Fund
Robert Kitay, Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 W. El Pintado Rd., Danville, CA 94526



i

ALLAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
December 1, 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700

STID 1791 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. George Jaber
2801 Encinal Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

RE:  Olympic Service Station, 1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo
Dear Mr. Jaber:

This letter follows review of the July 31 and November 28, 2000 Agua Science _
Engineers Inc. (ASE) quarterly sampling and monitoring reports. This task was
completed in concert with a review of the case history for the subject site.

Sampling data acquired since October 1999 from the current 3-well network
demonstrate an impact to shallow groundwater and soil in the vicinity the former
dispenser islands and the fuel and waste oil underground storage tanks (UST).
For example, upto 6100 micrograms per liter (ug/l) methyl tert-butyl ether (MtBE)
and 4100 ug/l gasoline-range hydrocarbons were detected in well MW-1 during
the October sampling event. MtBE has increased ~4000 ug/l in MW-1 since the
July sampling event. MW-1 is located immediately downgradient of the former
fuel UST location.

Consistent with current California law and regulations, and in accordance with
technical guidance policy from the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB), the extent of the release from this site must be determined. The wells
shown to be furthest downgradient of two of three source areas (MW-2, MW-3)

- show overall elevated or increasing concentrations of contaminants; no welt is
located downgradient of MW-1. Hence, the current well network does not
provide the coverage necessary to satisfy this fundamental requirement.

In addition, | understand from our telephone conversation last month that you are
considering redevelopment of this property to a use that may differ from the
current use (auto repair}. In order to properly consider the environmental
impacts associated with the UST release(s) and any potential human health risks
that may arise as a consequence, it is critical to define the extent and nature of
the contamination.




Mr. Jaber

Re: 1436 Grant Ave., San Lorenzo
December 1, 2000

Page 2 of 2

| contacted your consultant of record, Robert Kitay of ASE, earlier this week to
briefly discuss your case. We both thought it would prove useful if he and | were
to meet to discuss and scope the additional work necessary to move your case
towards eventual closure. | would like to schedule this meeting at Mr. Kitay's
earliest convenience.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions or comments
about the content of this letter. Otherwise, | will expect a call from Mr. Kitay to
schedule this meeting.

Sincerely,

;

4

it O] Séery! CHMM
HaZzardoys Materials Specialist

;

cc:  Chuck Headiee, RWQCB
Dave Deaner, SWRCB UST Fund
Robert Kitay, Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 W. El Pintado Rd., Danville, CA 94526
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August 10, 1999

Environmental Health Services

Attn: Mr. Scott O. Seery

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Former Olympic Station 1436 Grant St. San Lorenzo.

Dear Mr. Seery,

We have applied for pre approval of cost for three (3) groundwater monitoring
wells with the State Clean Up Fund. We are expecting to receive approval in the next
thirty (30) days, at which time we will hire Aqua Science Engineers to complete the
groundwater monitoring wells,

Regarding contaminated soil, we have employed Aqua Science Engineers to

complete the hazardous soil removal,

Sincerely,

/%M

rge Jaber
Owner




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
July 29, 1999 (510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)
STID 1791
Mr. George Jaber

2801 Encinal Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Olympic Service Station, 1436 Grant_Avenue, San Lorenzo

Dear Mr. Jaber:

In correspondence from this office dated March 15, 1999, approval was granted for a soil
and groundwater assessment work plan prepared by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. and
dated February 26, 1999. More than 4 months have now passed without this office
being notified that drilling and well construction have been scheduled. This work was
expected to begin in a timely fashion, and it appears that it has not.

In agdition, notice hasgnot he&m mmwe:d regmm inabpiaposition of the hgzardous
it pi ' M(UST) )

Waste

Within 10 days of the date of this letter, you are requested to report the status of the two
project elements noted above. You are to include a schedule for compliance with both.

Please call me at (610) 567-6783 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Scott O. Zeery, CHMM
Hazat:l, us Materials Specialist

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Dave Deaner, SWRCB UST Fund
Robert Weston, ACDEH
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JuL 27 1999

George H. Jaber
2801 Encinal Ave
Alameda, CA 94501

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 013742, FOR SITE ADDRESS:
1436 GRANT AVE, SAN LORENZO

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $10,000. This LOC
is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred to date. The LOC

may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims filed with
the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is very important
that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a timely manner.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and
you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective action costs required by
the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for
reimbursement, Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of cosis for all
future corrective action work (form enclosed). If you have any questions on obtaining preapproval of
your costs or the three bid requirement, please call Mark Owens, our Technical Reviewer assigned to
claims in your Region, at (916) 227-7883. Failure to obtain preapproval of your future costs may result
in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:

. "Reimbursement Request Instructions” package. Retain this package for future
i reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursement for
corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. Included in the instruction package are
samples of completed reimbursement request forms and spreadsheets.

¥ —
. "Bid Summary Sheet” to list information on bids received which must be completed and S “+3
returned. = é':
N T
. "Reimbursement Request” forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs < i
incurred. =
= CX
. "Spreadsheet” forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement requess. 1
£ "-"

THIS IS IMPORTANT TO YOU, PLEASE NOTE:

California Environmental Protection Agency
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George H. Jaber -2-

You have 90 calendar days from the date of this letter to submit your first reimbursement request for
incurred corrective action costs. NO EXTENSIONS CAN BE GRANTED. If you fail to do so, your
LOC funds will automatically be reduced to zero (deobligated). Once this occurs, any future funds for
this site are subject to availability when you submit your first reimbursement request. We continuously
review the status of all active claims. You must continue to remain in compliance and submit a
reimbursement request every 6 months. Failure to do so will result in the Fund taking steps to withdraw
your LOC,

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Anna Torres at

{916) 227-4388.

Sincerely,

Dave Deaner, Manager

UST Cleanup Fund Pro

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Steve Morse r. Thomas Peacock
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
QOakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
March 15, 1999 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

STID 1791

Mr. George Jaber
2801 Encinal Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

RE:  Olympic Service Station, 1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo

Dear Mr. Jaber:

We are in receipt and have completed review of the February 26, 1999 Aqua Science
Engineers, Inc. (ASE) document entitled “Workplan for a Soil and Groundwater
Assessment.” This work plan proposes the installation of three (3) groundwater
monitoring wells in areas perceived to be located in the anticipated downgradient
direction from the known source areas at the site.

The cited ASE work plan has been accepted as submitted.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 to advise when field activitiés will begin and should
you have any questions.

Sincerely,

fy, CHMM
aterials Specialist

el Chuck Headlee, RWQCB -
Dave Deaner, SWRCB UST Fund
Dave Allen, Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
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January 26, 1999 &5()8

George H. Jaber
2801 Encinal Ave
AlamedaCA 94501

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NOTICE OF ELIGIBILITY
DETERMINATION: CLAIM NUMBER 013742; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 1436 GRANT AVE, SAN
LORENZO

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class “C” with a deductible
of §5,000.

Compliance Review: After adoption of the Priority List, staff will review, verify, and process
applications based on their priority and rank within a priority class. During this Compliance Review,
staff may request additional information needed to verify eligibility. Once review of the application is
complete and the claim is determined to be valid, a Letter of Commitment will be issued obligating funds
toward the cleanup. After the compliance review, your claim may be rejected if Division staff determine
that you have not complied with regulations governing site cleanup, you have not supplied necessary
information or documentation, or your claim application contains a material error. In such event, you
will be issued a Notice of Intended Removal from the Priority List, informed of the basis for the
proposed removal of your claim, and provided an opportunity to correct the condition that is the basis for
the proposed removal. Your claim will be barred from further participation in the Fund, however, if the
claim application contains a material error resulting from fraud or intentional or negligent
misrepresentation.

Record keeping: During your cleanup project you should keep complete and well organized records of
all corrective action activity and payment transactions. If you are eventually issued a Letter of
Commutment, you will be required to submit: (1) copies of detailed invoices for all corrective action
activity performed (including subcontractor invoices), (2) copies of canceled checks used to pay for work
shown on the invoices, (3) copies of technical documents (bids, narrative work description, reports), and
(4) evidence that the claimant paid for the work performed (not paid by another party). These documents
are necessary for reimbursement and failure to submit them could impact the amount of reimbursement
made by the Fund. It is not necessary to submit these documents at this time; however, they will
definitely be required prior to reimbursement.

Compliance with Corrective Action Requirements: In order to be reimbursed for your eligible costs of
cleanup incurred after December 2, 1991, you must have complied with corrective action requirements of
Article 11, Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Article 11 categorized the
corrective action process into phases. In addition, Article 11 requires the responsible party to submit an
investigative workplan/Corrective Action Plan (CAP) before performing any work. This phasing
process and the workplan/CAP requirements were intended to:
1. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in a cost-effective, efficient and
timely manmner; :

California Environmental Protection Agency
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George H. Jaber -2- January 26, 1999

2. enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective action
alternative before any corrective action work was performed; and

3. ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action alternative required by
the regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessary to protect human health, safety and
the environment,

In some limited situations interim: cleanup will be necessary to mitigate a demonstrated immediate
hazard to public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to
undertake interim remedial action after: (1) notifying the regulatory agency of the proposed action, and;
(2) complying with any requirements that the regulatory agency may set. Interim remedial action should
only be proposed when necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstrated hazard. Implementing interim
remedial action does not eliminate the requirement for a CAP and an evaluation of the most cost-
effective corrective action alternative.

Three bids and Cost Preapproval: Only cotrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to
protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You must comply
with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain three bids for any
required corrective action. Unless waived in Wwriting, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for
all future corrective action work. If you do not obtain three bids and cost preapproval, reimbursement
is not assured and costs may be rejected as ineligible.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 227-4539,

Sincerely,

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency
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Peter M. Rooney John P. Caffrey, Chairman Ficpsis P é o
Secretary for L "
Envirom?e{:m! Division of Clean Water Programs 95 Q ~n Yernor
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December 16, 1998

George H. Jaber o
2801 Encinal Ave St 114l
Alameda, CA 94501 g 5 N
Dear Mr. Jaber

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, REQUEST FOR
FURTHER DOCUMENTATION: CLAIM NUMBER 13742; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 1436
GRANT AVE, SAN LORENZO

[ have received the information you submitted in response to my November 30, 1998 letter
requesting further documentation needed to make an eligibility determination for your claim.
Unfortunately, the documentation you submitted did not address all of the issues raised in my
letter.

Your claim application states that you acquired the property in 1988 and the site was used for the
retail sale of gasoline; however, you only provided a copy of an operating permit that was issued
by the local agency in March of 1996. The Fund regulations require that you provide a copy of a
permit to own or operate the UST dated between January 1, 1984 and J anuary 1, 1990 (pursuant
to Chapter 6.7 of the Health and Safety Code). The November 30, 1998 letter explained how you
could request the State Board to grant a waiver of the operating permit requirement if you met
the requirements for the waiver, and the waiver request form was provided to you. You returned
the waiver request form, but it did not explain the circumstances surrounding the reason you did
not obtain the operating permit by January 1, 1990. You simply stated that the permit
requirement was brought to your attention by the Bay Area Quality Management District. I have
included another copy of the permit waiver request form for you to complete. You must provide
more detailed information as to how and when you were first made aware of the operating permit
requirement, and when you first obtained an operating permit for the tanks from the Alameda
Environmental Health Agency, not the Bay Area Quality Management District.

You must also submit a copy of a letter from the Alameda Environmental Health Agency
confirming an unauthorized release, naming you a responsible party, and requiring you to
perform corrective action at the site. In addition, [ have included another copy of the chief
financial officer letter. You must list your total tangible net worth (total tangible assets - total

liabilities) because in order for you to use this mechanism, you have to have a net worth of at
least $30,000.

NOTE: Failure to respond to this request within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this
letter may result in an ineligibility determination of your claim.

California Environmental Protection Agency

ﬁ Recycled Paper




George H. Jaber -2-

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 227-4539.
Sincerely,

7

Claim Reyiew Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure
¢c: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD

1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FI.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency

@ Recycled Paper

December 16, 1998
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Department of Environmental Health
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502

(510) 567-6783 (510) 3379335 Fax

To: Dave Allen Fax: (925) 837-4853

From: Scott Seery Date: 11/10/98

Re: Olympic Station, 1436 Grant Ave. Pages: 2

CcC:

X Urgent % For Review [ Please Comment O Please Reply O Please Recyc!

Dave

~ Please implement this plan ASAP. Be sure to get the stockpiles covered ASAP, even if it means doing it
now and coming back later to sample. Thanks.

Scott

* 4 & & & 8 R B ® & » & 8 & & = @ B & 0 8 8 @
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To: - Dave Allen ' Fax:  (925) 837-4853

From: . | .
rom:  Scoll Sesry Dats; 11/10/98

Re:  Olympic Station, 1436 Grant Ave.  Pages: 2

cC;

X Urgent X For Review I Piesse Comment O PeaseReply [ Please Recycl

' Dave

R 3 ] Slll'e tO et

.  Scott




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
November 10, 1998 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
(510} 337-9335 (FAX)

STID 1791

Mr. George Jaber
2801 Encinal Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Olympic Service Station, 1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo — Stockpile
Management and Site Restoration Plan

Dear Mr. Jaber:

We are in receipt and have completed review of the November 9, 1998 Aqua Science
Engineers, Inc. (ASE) document entitled “Workplan for Stockpiled Soil Management and
Site Restoration.” This work plan was subsequently revised November 10, 1998
following a conversation | shared with ASE's Dave Allen.

The cited ASE work plan, as revised, has been accepted.

Please be aware that the scope of work outlined in this ASE plan must be implemented
as soon as possible. In particular, stockpiles must be covered at all times during rain
events and to some degree, in certain circumstances, to comply with aeration limits
imposed under Rule 40 of Regulation 8 of the Bay Area Air Quality Management District
(BAAQMD).

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should 'you have any questions.

Sincerely,

0. Seeryf CHMM
HaZardous$ Mdterials Specialist

cce: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Dave Allen, Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
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ALAMED COUNTY o ®

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
October 21, 1998 Alameda, GA 94502-8577

(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

STID 1791

Mr. George Jaber
2801 Encinal Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

RE:  Olympic Service Station, 1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo — Request for
Stockpile Management and Site Restoration Plan, and Preliminary Site
Assessment Work Plan :

Dear Mr. Jaber:

We are in receipt and have completed review of the September 14, 1998 Reese
Construction final report documenting the July 8 — 10, 1998 closure of three (3) fuel and
one waste oil underground storage tanks (UST) at the subject site. One 10,000-gallon
gasoline, one 8000-gallon gasoline, cne 5000-gallon diesel, and one 250-gallon waste
oil USTs were removed during the course of this project. All fuel USTs were comprised
of tar-wrapped steel; the waste oil UST was comprised of bare steel. All tanks were of
single-wall construction. '

Evidence of an unauthorized release was observed during the course of the tank
closures. Such evidence included the presence of stained and odorous soil within
both UST excavations, as well as the appearance of apparent product sheen on
groundwater which entered the fuel UST excavation. The waste oil tank also exhibited
several throughgoing holes.

Review of laboratory data presented in the cited Reese Construction report indicates up
to 3800 parts per million (ppm) total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) and
30 ppm benzene, among other fuel comp unds, were detected in soil samples collected
from the fuel tank excavation. Up to 5700 ppm TPH-G, among other fuel compounds,
was identified in a sample collected beneath one of the dispenser islands. In addition,
1900 ppm inorganic lead (Pb), 4300 ppm oil & grease, 200 ppm TPH-G, 1300 ppm TPH
as diesel (TPH-D), and various halogenated volatile organic compounds (HVOC) and
semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOC), among others detected, were identified in the
sample collected beneath the waste oil tank. The Pb concentration alone constitutes a
hazardous waste leve! in California.

Soil stockpiles are currently poorly secured and arranged around the periphery of the
site. Portions of one stockpile encroach on the adjoining shopping center parking lot.
Stockpiles are only partially covered with plastic sheeting. The tank pits remain open.



o ®

Mr. George Jaber

RE: 1436 Grant Ave., San Lorenzo
October 21, 1998

Page 2 of 3

At this time you are to submit the following documents:
1. Stockpile Management and Site Restoration Plan (SMSRP)

2. Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) work plan

The SMSRP is to describe necessary tasks for the appropriate management of the
reported 200-yds® soil stockpile and restoration of the UST excavations at the site. The
SMSRP will include i) a stockpile sampling, management, treatment, transport, disposal
and/or reuse elements; and ii) a proposal to restore the UST excavations to grade.
These two elements are intimately intertwined, as it is conceivable that some of the
stockpile material may be acceptable for placement back into the excavations, often a
much less expensive alternative to hauling the material to a licensed landfill. It is
anticipated that additional testing and treatment of the stockpile will be necessary to
facilitate this option. Clean, imported fill will nonetheless be necessary to restore the
excavations completely, whether some portion is filled with (treated) stockpile soil or not.

e plans to adgdress the hazardous wastedevels of Pb within
_ -‘ : 8. This Ph-impacted material must be excavated to levels

' that do not exceed hazardous waste concentrations. Management of the stockpile

associated with the waste oil UST will not include the potential for its reuse as fill for the

UST excavations. This material will require removal to an acceptable landfill. The

SMSRP will need to address this.

And finally, consistent with provisions of Article 11, Corrective Action Requirements,
Section 2720 et seq., Title 23, California Code of Regulations (CCR), a PSA must be
conducted to assess the extent of the UST release at the site. The PSA work plan will
present the scope of work necessary to complete this initial phase of the assessment
process. This task will typically involve the installation of several soil borings and
construction of an array of monitoring wells strategically located to track contaminant
location. General guidance for the elements of a PSA work plan is presented in the
attached Appendix A.

Both the SMSRP and PSA work plan require that you hire a California-licensed or
registered engineer or geologist with the appropriate experience in conducting such
environmental projects. Such licensing and registration is by provision of the Business
and Professions Code.

The SMSRP is due within 30 days of the date of this letter. The PSA waork plan is due
within 60 days of the date of this letter.

Please be advised that the SMSRP must be implemented before the onset of the rainy
season.
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Mr. George Jaber

RE: 1436 Grant Ave., San Lorenzo
October 21, 1998

Page 3 of 3

Please call me at (§10) 567-6783 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Enclosure

cc: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
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INSTRUCTIONS

EMERGENCY

Indicate whether emergency response personnel and equipment were involved
at any time. Tf so, a Hagardous Material Incident Report should be filed
With the State Dffice of Emergency Servises (DES) at 2800 Meadowview Road,
Sacramenta, CA 9583%. Copies of the DES repurt form may be obtalned at
your local undergroumd storage tank permitting agency. Indicate whether
the OES report has been filed as of the date of this report,,

LOCAL AGENCY GONLY

To avoid duplicate notification pursuant to Health and Safety code Secticn
- 251805, a goverrment employee should 5ign and date the form in thisz block.

A signaturve here does not meen that the leak has been determined Lo pase a

significant threat to human health or safebty, only that notificabion

procedures have been followed if required,

REPORTED BY
Enter your name, telephone number, and address. Indicate which party vyou

q:p::esemt and provide company or agency name.

ESPONSTALE PARTY
Enter name, telephane number, cantact persen, and address ef the party

responsible for the leak. The responsihle rarty would normally he the tank
awner .

SITE LOCATION
Enter information regarding the tank fasility. At a minimum, vou must
provide the facility name and full address.

IMPLEMENTING AGENCIES

Enter namss of the local agency and Legional Water Quality Control Beard
involived.

SUBSTANCES INVOLVED

Enter the name and quantity lost of the hazardous substance inwvelved. Room
is provided for information on two subshances if appropriate., If more than
two substances leaked, list the two of most concern for cleanup.

DISCOVERY /ABATEMENT
Provide information regarding the discovery and abatement of the leak.

SQOURCE/CAUSE

Indicate source(s) of leak. Check hox{es) indicating cause of leak.

ASE TYPE

Indicate the case type category for this leak. Check one box only. Case
type is based nn the most sensitive resource affected, For sxample, if
both 50il and ground water have been affected, case type will he "Ground
Water". Tndicate "Drinking Water" cnly if one or more municipal or
domestic water wells have actually heen affected, A "Ground Water”
destgnation does not imply that the affscted wabter carmet he, or is not,
used for drinking water, but cnly that waber wells have not vet Dbesn
affected. It is understood that case type may change upon further
investigation.

CURRENT STATUS

te the category which best describes bhe current status of the case,
Check one box only. The response should be relative to the case type. Fox
example, if case type is "Ground Water", then "Current Stalus” sheuld refer
ta the stabus of the grownd water investigation or eleanup, as cpposed to
that of soil. Descripticns of eptions follow:

No Action Taken - No action has been taken by responsikle parky beyend
initial report of leak.

Leak Being Confirmed - Leak suspected at sibe, but has not been confirmed,
Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submittod - workplan/proposzal
requested of/submitted by responsible party to determine whether ground
water has been, or will be, impacted zs & result of the releaze.
Preliminary Site Assesspant Undsrway - implementation of workplan,
Pollution Characterization - responsible party is in Lhe process of Iully
defining the extent of contamination in scil and ground water and assessing
impacts on surface and/sor ground water.

Remediation Tlan - remediation plan submitted evaluating long term
remediation options, Propesal and implementation schedule for Rppropriate
remadiation options also submitbed.

Clsarup Underway - implementabion of remediation plan.

Post Cleanup Mopitoring in Propress - reriodic ground water or other
menitering at site, as necessary, Lo verify and/or evaluate effectivensss
of remedial activities.

Case Closed - regional board and local agency in concurrence that no
further work is necessary at the site,

IMPORTANT: THE INFORMATICN PROVIDEDR ON TEIS FORM IS FNTENDED FOR GENERAL
STATISTICAL FURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUEL AS REPRESENTING TEE
OFFICIAL POSITION OF ANY GOVERENMENTAL AGENCY

REMEDIAL ACTION
indicate which action have heen used to cleanup or remediate the leak.
Descriptions of options follow:

Cap_Site - imstall horizontal impermeabls layer tc reduce rainfall
infiltration.

Containment Parrier - install vertical dike to Llock horizontal mavement of
contaminant.

Excavate and Dispose -~ remove conbtaminabed seoil ard dispose in approved
site,

Excavate and Treabt - remove contaminated soil and treat (includes spreading
or land farming).

Remove Free Produch - remsve floating product from water hbable.

Punp and Treat Groundwater - generally enployed to remove diszolved
contaminants .

Enhanced Bimdepradation - use of any available technology to promobs
hacterial decomposition of contaminants.

Replece Supplv - provide alternative water supply to affected parties.
Ireatment at Hockup - install water treabiment devicss abt each dwelling or
other place of use.

Yacuum Extract - use pumps or hlowers bo draw air through scil,

Vent Scil - bore holes in s0il to allow volatilization of contaminants,

He Aetion Bequired - ineident iz minor, requiring no remedial action,

COMMENTS - Use this space to olaborate on any aspecis of the incident,

SIGNATIRE - Sigo the form in the space provided.

DISTRIBUTION

If the form is completed by the tank owner or his agsnt, retain the last copy
and forward the remaining cepies intact bte your local tank permithing apenoy
for distribution.

i. Original - Local Tank Permithing Agency

2.  Stebe Waber Resources Control Doard, Division of Clesn Water Programs,
Underground Storage Tank FProgram, PO, Bow 2442072, Bacramentn, Cf 54244-
2120

3. Regtonal Water Quality Control Board

4, Leecal Health Officer and County Beard of Supervisors or their designes te

receive Proposition 65 notifications.
Ownexr/responsible party.

h



ALAMEDA COUNTY -ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Transfer of Eliglble Local Oversight Case

sTID {29} Date transferredM |8

Date: _ 23(a¥ From: €z Chu 10 50“;{% S}'Q/sz
Site Name: M%Me ol MQLC-J STk o

g

Address: 1% Gt e Clty: M Zipp _A45§©

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

1.®N Tanks Removed? # of removed? __ > Date removes: ({3 ¥

2. Y N Samples received? Contamination level: 5 /°  ppm ”'P"\-“b

Type of test
Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LOP

3.@ N Petroleum? Circle Type(s): » Avga
i sKerosene esolvents

Procedure to follow should your site meet all the above qualifications:

1. a . Close the deposit refund case.
b. __ Account for ALL time you have spent on the case.
C. __ Turn in account sheet to Leslie.

If there are funds still remaining it is still better to
transfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP allows
more overhead. DO NOT attempt to continue to
oversee the site simply because there ars funds
remaining!
Remaining DepRet $'s:
DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/Leslie? Y N (If no, explain why below.)

2. Submit the completed A and B permit application forms to NORMA.

3. Give the entire case to the proper LOP staff.

_RPs _

NA: ANLOPTANS.FAM;REV Oclober 23, 1995




f Lguann COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF Pt eias A

white -env.health

yellow acity ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH ~ Sioserem
pink -files :
Hazardous Mat erials Inspection Form .
)
SitelD# _____  Site Name Otbgm..{_n_c_ 04\ Today's Date__L/4® /4%

site Address _14 2% __(AYimK _ Pre

_____ MAX AMT stored 5Q0 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.? -
AXAMT stored > g Mie aber STIST245U
Inspectipn Categories; ;
. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER homyotm ..

———_ll. ;Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
_Y¥~_ IIl. Under gr ound Storage Tanks

* Calif. Administr ation Code {CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

Comments: w&"— mk‘\- W\ %(CM"T:S'Y\

Contact
Title Inspector mm%\’—’
Signature Signature mA

rd




ALAMED.OUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICE.GENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250
@ WV ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577
q Q= PHONE # 510/567-6700
= \ FAX # 510/337-9335
N L § ¥ 13
‘ 3
b3 g § gg %
> 2 s )
: 1; 1
2

Srp 5626287

Remowsl of Tank(s) and Piging
Samping

requand inapestiona:
v
e

issuance of a) parmit 10 oporals, by
ie deparvieni on compliance wilh Rooepiad

and ait applicabln lows and requintions. .

*THERE 15 A FINANCIAL PENALYY POR
Conect

Spuciatat
[L0bErT WET

s E2
i
i3
§§;
i
i

i
i
:
|
i
I:

closure,

UNDERGROQUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

% % * Complete according to attached instructions * % # B

1. Name of Business & IUI 1ﬂ - S'.,Za '%[/.‘3"’\ ‘(J[-‘N’W’\tf\

Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) Geac gﬂ Daldlge r
2. Site Address f ({ 7) (a G ch\.\ ,41/{, |

city &m (ntnto Ca Zip qu S§©  Phone Sto-s23-4 f2/
3. Mailing Address Z8or Enc g ! Al

City /d’(ﬂwﬂx (o Zip f’;‘r{fo/ Phone S$70-SzZ2-vf2f
4. Property Owner _ oo g2 T elobe

Business Nam'e (if applicable). N/Fq

Address 2§01t Fnci wad Sl

city, state __Hawmtda (o  P¥s50/ Zip yAOLA

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

Gto rg,L 'J&,é]baw

EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested ¢ A 4 90 bl

rev 4/6/95 - 1-




10.

Conitractor Z{f’. Ctn« S‘ﬁ’bc‘éé- a j

" Address 26723 /%f/ﬁdﬁ. a-
City /-/4;/&«%’/ 6? 795VY2  Phone SFo-FFo-rlzi -
License Type" /4 HAL - v§s38 ID# 73853

*Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime

contractors to also hold Hazardous Waaste Certification issued by the State Contractors
Licenze Board. :

Consultant (if applicable) N/"? . -
Address z‘//ﬂ
City, State FPhone

Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)

Name __ Jow Lerse . Title /qdj; e/ /’kmg@/
Company ﬂff H (ons {Wqé'm

Phone Sto— Yio-125"5

Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan Y

Length of piping being removed under this plan te

Total number of undeyround tanks at this facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator)

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructionsg) .

*¥% Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **

a} Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name AMtrican  Vallty Envicgnmenda! EPA 1.D. No. CAL oo iz]iSY

Hauler License No. ! 2953 ~License Exp. Date Jone 30,1595
Address _ 2230 Groer RA Scife Ise
city _ Jevlock state (& zip 95382

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
‘Name _hay Side Ot EPA ID# _CAD 08838222
Address _7210_ £ncingl 34'
city _ Sawdn (w1 state _( 4 zip _ 75060

rev 4/6/95 - 2 -



11.

12.

13.

rev

_c) Tank and Piping .ansporter . .
Name _ £richse,. Iud = (ECI) EPA I.D. No. CADTE2030173

Hauler License No. LS 3 License Exp. Date _7}. l-‘f‘f

Address _25% ‘Q?V/ Bl

City ;\)r'uéwwu/ State Ca zip _Z <80/

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name £ritkson Tuc - “/5561'5 EPA I.D. No. CAHNGd2020172

Address 255 Lws Blud

city _ KRichmond state _Ca _ zip __2¢¢f0/

Sample Collector

Name Towm 'Ree)&

Company Rf4 H_ Cmr\s-/'m 74‘93«»
| Address _ 2613} l%-/}:!lp& L

City /—/m?war/ State Cx Zip 7w Phone VO-V/D’/.:J'S”” .

Laboratory

Name £a -/&:/5\ 4&14{? ﬁw/&gS, Znc.

Address s2s Dot 2? Arnve | Suite &
City S""""“’{‘/ﬁk State C4 Zip G Yo 1

State Certification No. f3 [ ?

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[ ] No[ ] Unknown[«}~

If yes, describe.

4/6/95 - 3 -




14. Describe methods !e used for rendering tan.) inert:
' i ko ' : e gl (@ ISk //Gboaeﬁ—

Ao /M&é

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be
flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piping must then
be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically refuire the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicater
on-site to verify that the tank is inert. T

15. Tank History and Sampling Information *** (see instructions) #%s

Tank Material to be sampled | Location and
- (tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples
Capacity Use History groundwater)

include date last -
used (estimated)

—_

75 g0l |wasdeall, a5 | sell | 2g betu Ak T
ik faAve S/

00 3g4ohu, 16G 5 g0
/0p80 (/fi(/lﬂ/ﬂ , (995 50‘7
§,000 S'MDI[LL sl

— — |

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water is
present in the excavation.

rev 4/6/9S . o= 4 -




Excavated/Stockpiled Soili

Stockpiled Soil Volume (estimated) Sampling Plan
Yo Chic ?wdn | / ‘(/9/ dsmae.sa’:‘e (N TAY- C |
| 8ree, 7P4-D ’(Mnmoﬂ‘%/

4H§

— e ——r— e
e — ———————————

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely
covered by plastic sheeting. - =

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ ] ves [ ] no { «J unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alameda
County. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party

must communicate with the BSpecialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
operations.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing.
samples: '

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

—_—_—————r—— —

Contaminant | EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis Method
Sought Sample Preparation Method Number Detection
Method Number Limit
aas ik & 15/ & s
ﬂ 1 / lo . . g-ppm
0‘; 8‘“‘; )
| - . S S
h Fa f:" o = o0 ’ B
‘9 N A “ - { . . ﬁ .
031 e S e
SR CE e
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18. Submit Worker’s Co.nsation Certificate copy .

Name of Insurer A///? - /o %ﬂﬁ%&f
t 7

195. Submit Plot Plan #*#%(See Instructions)#**
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery.
The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 .days' of the tank
removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division -
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance
of site work to schedule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name of Business fZ eese CoVJ 7(%&)46 i~
Name of Individual Tom Efe L
Signature . 7 un 2 Date _6-/-2 ¢

PROPERTY OWNER OR MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR (Circle one)

Name of Business N{A

Name of Indiv:ic.d/l Geo Ge T}-;(obtf - /: £
") g
Signa e;‘;?—f?—:?e_’zé—\ Date ,é' / //1 ;;

]

rev 4/6/95 . - 6 -




HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

Backgrcound Information:
Project Name: Jabber Service Station
Project Manager: Tom Reese
Client Contact: George Jabber
Site Name: San Lorenzo Foreign Car Repair
Site Address: 1436 Grant Ave.
Overall QObjective of Site Work: UST Removal
Proposed Date of Site Work: Julu, 1998
Source of Site Information: Owner supplied
Will Site Officials
Accompany Work Personnel: Alamedz County Health, S=n—lorepse
pers T e
Work Time Limitations: 0700 to 1700
Warning for Site Evacuation: Verbal

Site Description:

Current Status: Automotive Repair Shop

Prior Status: Auto Repair and Fuel Dispensing

Materials Handled, Disposed, or Stored: Petroleum fuels, waste oil
Industrial Processes/Procedures: Fuel Storage

HAZARDS: DESCRIPTION, PROTECTION AND MONITORING

The following substances are known or suspected to be currently or
historically onsite: -

Exposure Physical TLV

Substance State (ppm) Characteristics

Gasoiine liquid No TLV Low boiling point
estab by petro-distilliate
NIQOSH

Diesel liquid No TLV Med boiling point

Waste Cil liqguid or No TLV - High boiling point

sludge

Potential Environmental Hazards: Leakage from the tank or pipes may
contaminate soil and/or groundwater. :

Potential Worker Hazards: Liquid petroleum products and vapors

Potential Physical Hazards Onsite: Heavy equipment such as backhoes,
cranes, loaders, loud noises, sharps, open excavations.

Cverall Hazard Estimation: Low




Overall Hazard Estimation: Low

The following levels of personal protection have been designated:
(NOTE: No eating, drinking or smoking is allowed in work areas)

Level of Protection: D, consisting of hard hat, safety glasses, steel
toe boots, leather gloves '

Location(s) to be used: Within the established work zone
When to use: At all times

Reguired Decontamination Eguipment: Pressure washer, vacuum truck to
clean interior of tanks as deemed necessary.

Disposal of Contaminated Materials or Equipment: Liguid wastes from
the tanks to be disposed at American Valley Environmental, tanks to
Erickson

Monitoring

1. Direct Reading Monitoring Equipment (e.g., Draeger tubes, HNu):

Equipment: LEL meter
Location to be used: Inside tanks
When to use: Prior to removal

2. Action Levels for Monitoring Results:

Equipment: LEL
Action Level: 10% LEL or 10% oxygen
Action (type and duration): Re-wash or re-ice tanks

ONSITE ORGANIZATION AND COORDINATION

General

The following personnel are designed to carry out the stated
job functions onsite:

Project Team Leader: Tom Reese

Site Safety Officer: Tom Reese

Contractors onsite (state function): Hatton crane, Erickson
Inc.( Haul tanks),

Government Agency Representatives: BAAQMD, Ala Co Health,

Ao pre o




Access to the site will be controlled such that no unauthorized
person enters within the following boundaries: Within barricades
or 25 feet of excavation.

Site Access Control

EMERGENCY MEDICAL CARE AND PROCEDURES

Nearest emergency medical facility:

Facillty Name: Kaiser Foundation Hospital
Address: 27400 Hesperian Blvd. Hayward, CA
Telephone: (510) 784-4343

Emergency Telephone Numbers:

Fire: 911
Police: 911
Ambulance: 811
Hotline (e.g., Poison Control Center): {415} 666-2845

Emergency First Aid for Substances Present:

Substance Exposure Symptoms _ First Aid

Petroleum distillates dizziness, headache, Eve-irrigate immed
irrit eyes, nose, for 15 min, Skin-
throat, drying of wash area with soap/
skin water, Ingest- call

911 immed, Breath-
move victim to fresh

air
First Aid Equipment Onsite:
Equipment Leocation
First Aid Kit Adjacent to Excavation
Fire Extinguisher Adjacent to Excavation
Emergency Eye Wash Adjacent to Excavation
Onsite Emergency Procedures:
1. Personal injury or illness: Administer first aid; call
ambulance if necessary. , :
2. Fire or Explosion: Turn off all motorized equipment:

evacuate working area; meet at designated upwind location.




3. Earthquag Turn off all motorized eQuipment; evacuate
working area; meet at designated upwind location.

4, Hazardous Material Spill or Release: Turn off all motorized
equipment; evacuate work area in an upwind direction of the
spill or release; meet at designated upwind location.

. 5. Personal Protective Equipment Failure: If any site worker
experiences a failure or alteration of protective equipment
that affects the protection factor, that person and his/her
buddy shall immediately leave the Exclusion Zone. Reentry
shall not be permitted until the equipment has been repaired
or replaced. :

6. Other Equipment Failure: 1If any other equipment onsite
fails to operate properly, the project team leader and site
safety officer shall be notified and then shall determine
the effect of this failure on continuing operations onsite.
If the failure affects the safety of personnel or prevents
completion of the work plan tasks, all personnel shall leave
the Exclusion Zone until the situation is evaluated and
appropriate actions taken.

Prepared By: Tom Reese June 1, 19938
Date

Onsite Personnel

I have read and reviewed this Site Safety Plan and will comply with
the reguirements stated herein and directions from the site safety
officers.

Name Signature
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STATE OF CALFORNIA
STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES AGENCY ()]

RACTORS STATE LICENSE BOAHRD

Affire

and Professions Code,
ving qualifying person
g remedla actions

Pursuant to the provisiong g *Seatin
the Registrar of Contragii e

has successfully cog

examination. P o

#\l..\ih‘! '|.'|.“

T T

-
ualifier: JoyN T REESE

wﬂmmwmﬂ

2
.:‘u**'. f‘-’ License No.: 738538
gl

T it
Mt Business Name: JOHN THOMAS REESE
WITNESS my hand and official seal this .
doyof DECEMBER 26, 1997 i coguteRtiomile Giesmpety st

transferable, and shall be returned to the
Registrar upon demand when suspended.
Registrar of Contractors 13L-36 (4196} revoked, or invalidated for any reason,

g1 g g 1110 g0 g g g gy 1 T g 1 P
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